



January 2, 2013

Mr. Ayub Qazi,
Principal Secretary to the Prime Minister,
Prime Minister House,
Islamabad.

1st Reminder

Subject: Violation of Public Procurement Rules 2004 by PSO in award of 2 Unsolicited Contracts,
1. Contract of Affreightment (COA) signed between Pakistan State Oil (PSO) and Pakistan National Shipping Corporation (PNSC).
2. \$ 5 billion dollars 5 years contract of PSO with M/s Bakri Trading for blended oil – TIP Letters dated 8-10-2012, 11-10-2012, 22-10-2012, 10-11-2012 and 3-12-2012

Dear Sir,

This is with reference to TI-Pakistan's letter dated 8th October 2012 sent to Prime Minister, on the cited subject. However no reply/action has been taken even after a lapse of three months.

Transparency International Pakistan vide its above mentioned letter requested the Prime Minister to take action against PSO on the violation of Public Procurement Rules 2004 committed by PSO in award of 2 Unsolicited Contracts to PNSC and \$ 5 billion dollars 5 years contract of PSO with M/s Bakri Trading for blended oil. And also to fix the responsibility and accountability of those who found guilty.

Transparency International Pakistan again requests the Prime Minister to urgently take up this case to save billion of dollars expected loss to exchequer.

Transparency International Pakistan is striving for across the board application of Rule of Law, which is the only way to stop corruption.

With Regards,


Syed Adil Gilani
Adviser

Copies Forwarded for the information of:

1. Chairman, Public Accounts Committee, Islamabad
2. Chairman, NAB, Islamabad
3. Secretary, Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Resources, Islamabad
4. Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad
5. Auditor General, Islamabad
6. Chairman, SECP, Islamabad
7. Managing Director, PPRA, Islamabad - with a request to take action under section 5(2) (a) "monitor application of the laws, rules, regulations, policies and procedures in respect of, or relating to, procurement" and under section 5(2) (i) of the PPRA Ordinance 2002.